

Case No. 15-1023

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BLAKE BROWN, DEAN BIGGS, JACQUELINE DEHERRERA, RUTH ANN
HEAD, MARLENE MASON, ROXANNE MCFALL, RICHARD MEDLOCK,
and BERNADETTE SMITH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SETH D. HARRIS, Acting Secretary of Labor, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, an agency of the United States governing
OFFICE OF WORKERS COMPENSATION PROGRAMS, an agency of the
United States Department of Labor,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS REPLY TO RESPONSE BRIEF

Karen Larson
3773 Cherry Creek N. Dr. Suite 575
Denver, CO 80209
Ph. (303) 831-4404
fax (303) 261-8109
Email: karenlarson@qwestoffice.net

John S. Evangelisti
1120 Lincoln St., St. 711
Denver, Colorado 80203
Ph. (303) 832-8226
fax (303) 830-8843
Email: john@johnevangelisti.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....v-vii

I. EXEMPTION 4: CONFIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL INFORMATION.....1

A. BOARD CERTIFIED PHYSICIANS NAMES ARE NOT CONFIDENTIAL.....1

 OWCP confuses confidentiality with privacy. Board Certified physicians names are in the public domain and are therefore not confidential. The fact that referee physicians work for OWCP is not in the public domain but this is irrelevant to confidentiality.....1

 “Truly public” information is not confidential.....2

 The names and addresses of referee physicians are “truly public”....2

 OWCP concedes the critical zip codes are available at the ABMS site.....4

 Hearsay evidence offered for the first time on appeal claims that physicians can withhold information from ABMS. If so, it is also withheld from Elsevier.....5

 ABMS information is preserved over time in public CD ROM’s.....7

 Unpublished portions of the Elsevier database are not requested.....8

 The names of the referee physicians are not commercial information.....8

B. THE *NAT’L PARKS* TEST IS NOT MET WHERE OWCP RELIES ON HEARSAY TO PROVE IMPAIRMENT OF ABILITY TO OBTAIN INFORMATION IN THE FUTURE AND COMPETITIVE HARM.....9

 OWCP claims the Elsevier letter proves impairment and competitive harm.....9

OWCP concedes that the Elsevier letter was not offered to “establish the truth” of anything in the letter.....	10
Hearsay cannot not establish impaired ability to obtain information or competitive harm.....	10
OWCP not plaintiffs speculates that Elsevier objects to the release of the name and address of the referee physicians.....	12
Hearsay evidence offered for the first time on appeal on competitive harm test.....	13
OWCP’s 12/12/12 letter to Elsevier is inadmissible without the attached CD ROM.....	15
Deputy Dir. Tritz’ hearsay statement might establish the Vaughn index but no other facts, especially in light of the credibility Issues.....	16
C. THE CRITICAL MASS CUSTOMARY RELEASE TEST IS MET.....	16
II. EXEMPTION 6: PRIVACY.....	17
A. FEDERAL CONTRACT PHYSICIANS HAVE NO PRIVACY INTEREST	
Federal contractors do not have a privacy interest.....	17
A business address is not private	18
Referee physicians have no expectation of privacy.....	19
The redacted names will not disclose income.....	20
B. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN THE INTEGRITY OF FECA OUTWEIGHS THE PRIVACY INTEREST IF ANY OF GOVERNMENT CONTRACTORS.....	21
FECA’s statutory mandate is found at 5 U.S.C. § 8123(a).....	21

Plaintiffs do not have to meet the exemption 7 standard of offering evidence of negligence when the sole asserted public interest is government negligence.....	22
There is no alternative means to the information.....	26
Individual appeals cannot expose systemic problems in referee selection.....	26
So-called “reasonable explanation” for physicians conducting excessive exams	27
The public interest clearly outweighs any privacy interest.....	28
 III. SCREEN SHOTS OF MMA MENU SCREENS ARE FOIA RECORDS	
OWCP intentionally misconstrues the request for “all” pull down menus as a request for only screens shown during the referee selection process.....	29
OWCP’s declaration does not address the ability to print all pull down menus.....	30
OWCP’s unverified contention that pull down menus are “transitory images” that “momentarily appear” for “fleeting moments” in “scheduling a referee exam”	31
CONCLUSION.....	32
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	33
Certificate of Compliance.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bast v. Dep't of Justice</i> 665 F.2d 1251, 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>British Airports Auth. v. U. S. Dep't of State</i> 530 F. Supp. 46, 49 (D.D.C. 1981).....	8
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> 193 F.3d at 155	3, 4
<i>Davis v. DOJ</i> 968 F.2d 1276, 280 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Dept. of Def. v. FLRA</i> 964 F.2d 26, 29 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Committee</i> 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	19
<i>Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Comm.</i> 489 U.S. 749, 773 (1989).....	28
<i>State v. Ray</i> 502 U.S. 164, 192 (1991).....	25
<i>Echo Acceptance Corp. v. Household Retail Servs., Inc.</i> 267 F.3d 1089-90 (10th Cir. 2001).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Essary v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> 161 F. App'x 782, 785 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> 493 U.S. 146, 152 (1989). Pls.' Br. 25.....	22
<i>McCutchen v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> 30 F. 3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24

<i>Miller v. Bell</i> 661 F. 2d 623, 630 (7 th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	22
<i>Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Committee</i> 489 U.S. at 775	25
<i>Rose v. USA</i> 138 F. 3d 1075 (6 th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Sample v. Bureau of Prisons</i> 466 F.3d 1086, 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Dep't of Interior</i> No. 13-CV-02466-REB-KMT, 2014 WL 4854841 (D. Colo. 9/30/14).....	10, 17
<i>Senate of Puerto Rico v. Dep't of Justice</i> 823 F.2d 574, 587 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Dep't of State</i> 257 F.3d 828, 836 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>U.S. v. DOJ</i> 492 U.S. 136, 151 (1989).....	27
<i>W. Coast Life Ins. Co. v. Hoar</i> 558 F.3d 1151, 1156 (10 th Cir. 2009).....	15
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 8123(a).....	21
20 C.F.R. § 10.321.....	21
20 C.F.R. § 10.321(b).....	21
